
i 'l hc S(Jrth lrdiaDB6rkLrd,
Regi0nal Omce-Chennai
N0.43, Ground Floor.
Hanreediya Centre,
Haddot!s Road, Nungambakkant,
Chennai, Talnilnadu.
Pin : rr0000a,

Phonc N0 0+4 2828t109-282?1075
Email: ro 1 005@sib.co.in

Ref: RO/SAR/SN I 1 40 /2024-25 Date:29.08.2024

E - AUCTION SALE NOTICE

E-Auction sale Notice for sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation andReconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest a"ilooi ."ua ,.itr,proviso to Rule 8(6) and 9(l) ofthe Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules,2002,

WHERDAS. tlre Authorised officer of the Bank had issued Demand Notice dated 01. 06.2021, calling
upon I )Mr. Lakshmikanthan, S/o M.Munusamy, proprietor of M/s Sri L v rrad..r, No.:,iu-u-tt uMoorthy Avenue, Adiyaman Nagar, Seviiimedu, Kancheepuram-63 I 5 0 1 , ,qr.o 

'u,,No. 
z+,Mariamman Koil street, Kancheepuram-6315 01, Arso at,o r.lo.6/23, s'irrgI*"ru, st 
""t,Sevilimedu, Kancheepuram-631502 as bonower and 2)-Mii M. Dhaaalakshmi, w7o M. Mrr**y,D No.6/23, Singaravelan street, sevilimedu, Kancheepur am-631502 & 3) ivlrs. Ramyasri, woLakshmikanthan, No. 74, Mariamman Koil Street, Atchikadu, Mandav4 vil"f*#- oo+:o:

as guatantor(s), under sectiot-t 13(2) of the Securitisation and Reconstruction ofFinancial Assets and
Eaforcement of security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter refered to as ,The a.t f *a r,u. tut.n
physical possession ofthe immovable property, more fully described in the schedule hereunder under
Section l3(4) of the Act read with Rule 8 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 on
11.08.2021.

AND wr'IEREAS, the borrowers have failed to pay the amount, Notice is hereby given to the public
rn gencral and in particular to the Borrower(s) thit ihe immovable property monialed to the Secured
Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sola bn'as is w]reie is,,basis, ,,as is
what is" aDd "whatevet thele is" condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for
realization of a sum of Rs.2,65,94,687.55 ps (Rupees Two croris Sixty Five Lakhs Ninety Four
Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven and paisa Fifty Five only ) as in 2g.0g.2fr24, with future
interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in thi account/s of M/s.sii i v r*ae6 iritn r*ln..p*u-
Branch of tlie Bank, subject to the following temts and conditions: _

%xsr*nr*
t {p{tt I }iaf i{: xl"({t,3At{{r t{*

OwnerName of Pro Mrs. M. Dhanalakshmi
Description of property

name of Mrs,M. Dhanalakshmi more fully described in the
Settlement Deed dated 17.06.2011 registered as Document No.
403512011 of SRO Kancheepuram Jt2 and Registration District of
I(ancheepulam and bounded with the following boundaries:_

mpn
evilim

trict
mpro

A that anaft d fo a dnp admeas I9parc 65 s tF co sedunng q
n o Sd oN 5 5 A eN S oN 1 55 A1 45 Nln o S de u

K hanc uram alTage Kanchee uram Dp uk, S top gether
wl h al o It re a urtenant rl ts andpp ementsgh onthere th1n

North: JJ Nagar Layout,
South: Muthu's Plot,

5o
aDThe South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala

Head Office: S.l B House, T.B Road, p.B No: 28 Thrissur - 680001, Kerala
Iell0487-2a20 020, (Fax) 91 487-244 2O2j e-mait : _s_ib._c_ojpqlate@sib.co.in,

L65191Kl 1929pLC001017, To Free (tndia) 1800-102_9408, 1800425-1809 (BSNL)
www.southindianbank.com

E
,E
*

crN

I
I 1 54,

I



B I
l:tpt &it.r{iti tir4{* !}a!{N t

East: Vacant Plot,
West: K.Munusamy's Plot

Nature ofpossession Physical

Reserve Price Rs.1,17,00,000/-(R upees One Crore Seventeen Lakhs Only)

Earnest Money Deposit
MD)

Rs. 1 1,70,0001(Rupees El Seventy Thousand Only)even Lakhs

Mode of submission of
EMD/ Sale amount

All amounts payable regarding EMD
of Demand Draft drawn in favour of
South Indian Bank Ltd." payable at
Account No:0110073000002376

and sale shall be paid by way
"The Authorised Officer, The
Chennai or through RTGS to

maintained at Chennai
IFSCA{EFT Code is SIBL00001l0Nun bakkam Branch

Last date and time for
subn.rission of Bid along
with EMD

On 24.09.2024 before 04.00pM

Propeltl' Inspection ki ilroF m 11 00 AM o 004 0 dPM Bank wor da Sunng ng v
42 90 2024 th I or a o ntmen from the ank.B

Bid incremental amount Rs.50,000/-(Rupees Fifty Thousand Only)

Date and time of E-auction om I 1.30 AM to 12.30 PM (with 5 minute unlimited
auto extensions till sale is concluded

25.09.2024 fr

E-auction seruice provider Matex Net Private Limited
Mr'.Kannan, Mobile Number: 7 8457 59867
Ernail Id :kaman.r@matexnet.com

ah s 1 ess s am et uxa ct no cs. mo

1) The secured asset will be sold by e-auction through Bank's approved service provider i.e
N4atex Net Private Limited rvho are assisting the Authorised Officer in conductingthe online
auction.

2) The intending purchasers shall submit the EMD amount mentioned hereinabove via Demand
Draft in favour of"The Authorised officer, The south Indian Bank Ltd.,,payable at chennai
at No,43, Ground Floor, Hameediya Centre, Haddows Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai,'l'amilnadu-600006 or through RTGS to Account No:01 100730000b2:zo held'by " Ttre
Authorised officer" in The South hdian Bank Ltd, Braach Nungambakkam (IFSb code:
SIBL(IFSCAJEFT code is stBL00001l0) larest by 04.00pM on oibefo." 24.0i.2024.

3) The intending purchaser shall submit duly filled in bid form in original (format available with
Authorised officer and in website https://assets.matexauctions.com along with self-attested
copies of Proof of identification/Address proof (KYC) to the Authorised oflicer and should

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

carly the original for verification. Bids submitted otherwise than
not be eligible for consideration and will be liable for rejection.

in the format prescribed

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Offlce: S.l B House, T.B Road, P.B No: 28, Thrissur - 68000I, Kerala

(Tel) 0487-2420 O2O, (Fax) 91 487-244 2021 e-mail : sibcorDorate@sib.co.in.
lN : L65191K1 192SPLC001017, Tott Free (tndia) 1800-102-9408, tSOO-425-1909 (BSNL)

o
{o

c
www.southindianbank com

ao

N



.?tour*
-4lNDlAH Ban

{ x!rPr{lret *[x't.{tra *a*H] *

4) In case ofjoint bidders, an au.thorization letter signed by all the bidders authorizing a bidder(one among them who is holding a valid ID) is to be submiued along with tia roiril, 
"^"the bidder is a corporate,?artnership firm, a copy of the resolution 

*passea 
uy trre-noara or

D irectors/Par1,ers authorizing the actual biddea who is hording u "aia ro, ,"J, ," t"suburitted along with the bid form.
5) Bidders should have active mobile number and valid e-ma address for participating in E_Auction and register their names at the e-auction portal and get Use. n *a parirorJ'rree ofcost from E-auction service provider whereuponlhey wouli be uIo*"a to fu.ticifut" io tt 

"online-E-auction.
6) Please note that interested purchasers shall be permitted to participate and bid in the e-auction

only if EMD an.rotu.rt has bee, received by the Bank along with th" do"rm"rrts urJ in th.
ntzurner mentioned in point 3 hereinabove.

7) Eligible Bidders who have duly complied with the above requirements in point no.2,3 & 4
hereinabove will be provided with User ID and password through n-t,. uppror.J-r.*i..
provider for participating in e-auction portal.

8) After the submission of EMD, the bidders shall not be allowed to withdraw the Bidfo.ms/EMD The amount of EMD paid by interested bidders shafl not carry ary irt"*".9) online bidding will cournlence fronr Reserve price or from the highest bidiuoieJ *t i"rr"r".
is higlrer'.

l0) The Bank / service provider fol e-Auction shall not have any liability towards bidders for any
interruption or delay in access to the site irrespective ofthe causes.

1 1) The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled./withdrawn and the bidder shall be
bound to buy the property at the finar bid price. The fa ure on the part ofbidder to comply
ivith any ofthe terms and conditions ofe-Auction, mentioned herein will result in forfeiture
o1'the amount paid by the defaulting bidder.

l2) Decision of the Authorised officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final
and binding on all the biclders.

13) The Autholised officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-Auction process at any time, before
declaring the successful bidder, without assigning any reason.

14) The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be
solcl below tl.re resen,e price.

l5) l-he conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission ofthe bid,/s,
no correspondence regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained.

l6) The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer aad the Authorised officer has
absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) oiadjoum / postpone/ cancel the e-Auction
without assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured
cteditor.

17) ln case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder, he shall neither have
claim on the property nor on any part ofthe sum for which may it be subsequently sold.

l8) In case any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid(s), amount of bid, EMD or as to the
eligibility of the bidder, aurhority ofthe person representing the bidder, the interpretation and
decision ofthe Authorised Officer shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in i

o
at,

.9
*

t{

The South lndian Bank Ltd , Regd Office Thrissur, Kerala
Head Offrce: S.l.B House, T.B Road, p.B No: 29, Thrissur _ 680001, Kerata

^.. ilgll 0487-2420 020, (Fax) 91 487-244 2oz1 e-mait sj_b..aprc_q!:e_te@g!h-Q94,
CIN : 16519'1KL 1929p1C0010.17, To Free (tndia) taoo_rOZ_sro8, .iiioo-_ZzS_mOs (BSNL)

www.southindianbank.com



Z-*fiIHr.n
{;{ptp,atu{! ltttt4{r* {!A,{trrit,

sole discretion be entitled to calr.offthe sale and put the property to sale once again on anydate and at such time as may be decided by the Bank.
19) The properly will be sord on "as is where is" uuir, :'u, is what is,, and ..whatever 

there is,,'condition 
and trre Bank is not responsibte for titre, condition or any *t 

". 
ru"t urr""trrg ,rr.property.

20)lt is the responsibility ofthe Bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the SecuredAsset, 
.including its specifications, the legarity of the tiire deeds and ott o L"r."nopertaining to the saicl Secured Asset before participating in the', E-auction,, and The SouthI,dian Bank Ltd wi not liabre for any issues prrtuinlng to the Secured err.i ut". trr"completion of the E-auctron.

21) The Successful bidder shall pay 25 % (incruding EMD of 10%) of the bid amount immediatelyon the same day o. not later than next workin! day, as the 
"ua" -uy ta, 

"n "orn.rr"ti", "rsale in his/her favour. Barance 75% of bid, aiouni shal be paid to the Authorised officerwirhin 1 5 days of the sale, failing which the entire deposit mad" uy trr" niaa., to**a, .u-"r,money deposit and/or other such amounts shall be forfeited *it *i r"yl"a# uy ,t 
"Authorized officer and the sale wi[ be canceled and the property,,iii tJuffi,o r"r.again However, in desirabre cases the time may be extended at the sole discretion of theAuthorised Officer.

22) on-the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entire sale proceeds by the Authorisedo1ficer, the successful bidder wi be issued with a Sare certificate r, f!. tt.-t..-, -aconditions of the Bank and the SARFAESI Act. The sale certificate,nai t" r.ro.J io tt.nanle ofthe successfitl bidder No request for change ofname in the sale certificate otler thanthe person rvho subrnitted the bid /parlicipated in tf,e e-Auction will be entertained.23) The successful bidder should pay aI the existing dues etc., to the Govemmenv Local
Authorities and bear all the necessary experises like applicable stamp duties / additional stamp
duty / transfer charges, Registration expenses, fees eic. for transfei of the properry i"iirn*
name.

24) The South lndian Bank Ltd is not riable to pay any interest/ refund EMD or any such amounts
in case of any deray in issue of confirmation of sale/ sare certificate by virtue or-y co*t
Order received after e-auction rs complete or any other reasons whatsoever.

25)The Authorised officer or Bank wilr not be held responsibre for any charge, lierlencumbrance, propefty tax or any dues to the Govemment or anybody io ."rpeJt::of th"properties under sale.
26) The successful bidder shal pay all. Taxes/ Erectricity/ water/ Sewerage charges or any othercharges demanded by any authority after the u...ptr.r"" of the bidl .r.r, ir it-p.rt'an. toprevious periods.
27) Bidder shall ensure paymert of TDS on sale in compriance with provision of rncome Tax Act

as applicable and necessary proof of the same to be submitted io Authorised om""i L"ror"
issuance of Sale Certificate.

28) The Successful bidder shall, at his/her cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewerage corurection
elc. and any other cornrlolr services transferrid in hi, nam".

29)The Authorised Officer has obtained EC/ search
01.01.2019 to 29.12.2022 and ir contains no ncumbrance

report regarding the property

ul,

CIN

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Office: Thrissur, Kerala
Irggg Office S.t.B House, T B Road, p B No: 28, Thrissur -Oe0odj, Xerata I

. \\e_\9187 ?!?9 0?0, (Fax) e.1 487 -244 2021e-mair : gpc3.4prate_@sib,co.h,
165191K1 '1929p1C00.1017, To Free (tndia) r eoo-r oz_g+oe;ieooE_iaos resNrl

www.southindianbank.com

\N



.%our*
-4)NDIAH Bank

u xpas,r ril ir r tl.d;{ 
'{ 

sAr{ {: k{

30) For any further informatiol a1d fo1 inspection of property, the intended bidders may contact
the Authorised officer or The South Indian Bank r-ia., nrancn ran"t 

""p*u- a*irg'*o.arg
lrour-s or may contact Mr.Balagopal A K,-Mobile No:6379303g22 a lrr.an rlir.n* n._
'lobile No:9894647220 at the South rndian Bank Ltd., Regional office. chennai.

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale,
ttvr!.!ol!thiqdianbaqk.com and ryuv.r4atexnet.com

Dare:29.08.2024
Place: Chennai

please refer to the link provided in
&h ://assets.mate xauctions.com

"^- "iE s H INDIAN BANK LTD.,

A
(ASSTSTANT R)

'\\
DIA

BEGIONAL
0ttlcE

The South lndian Bank Ltd., Regd. Ofitce: Thrissur, Kerala
Head Office: S.l.B House, T.B Road, p.B No: 28, Thrissur - 6g0001, Kerala

_ (Tel) 0487-2420 O20. (Fax) 91 497-244 2021 e-mait : _sibcg!c_orate@.Stb_q9J!, 
-

ctN:165191KL 1929p1C00.1017, To Free (tndia) taoo_toz-s+08, 18oo_+2s_r eog'(Bst{rl
www.southindianbank.com

U'

*
It{

N

t


